

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

GERRELL MARTIN and CURTIS SAMPSON,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

LEVYLAW, LLC and BART E. LEVY,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

No.: 17-1139

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Cary L. Flitter (Bar No. 35047)
Andrew M. Milz (Bar No. 207715)
FLITTER MILZ, P.C.
450 N. Narberth Ave, Suite 101
Narberth, PA 19072
(610) 822-0782

Mary M. McKenzie (Bar No. 47434)
Daniel Urevick-Ackelsberg (Bar No. 307758)
George A. Donnelly (Bar No. 321317)
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway
2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 627-7100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Levy Demanded Money that was not Owed and Demanded Possession that the Law Says
Could not be Granted 1

B. Levy Admits his Procedures Were Not Adapted to Avoid the Misrepresentations at Issue
Here..... 5

C. Levy May Not Create a Material Dispute with a Sham Affidavit Referring to Alleged
Evidence He has Withheld..... 8

D. Conclusion..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostino v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , No. 04-4362, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127904 (D.N.J. Nov. 3, 2011).....	7
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Childers v. Joseph</i> , 842 F.2d 689 (3d Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Dickson</i> , 918 A.2d 95 (Pa. 2007).....	2
<i>Daubert v. NRA Grp., LLC</i> , 861 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2017)	6, 10, 11
<i>Glover v. FDIC</i> , 698 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Martin v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 703 (3d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Reichert v. Nat'l Credit Sys.</i> , 531 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Richetti v. Ellis</i> , 2016 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 348 (C.P. Sep. 7, 2016).....	4
<i>Richetti v. Ellis</i> , 2017 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2455 (Pa. Super. Ct. June 27, 2017)	2
<i>Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Smith v. City of Allentown</i> , 589 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Tolerico v. Home Depot</i> , 205 F.R.D. 169 (M.D. Pa. 2002)	12
<i>Turner v. J.V.D.B. & Assocs.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 681 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)10	1, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)2	1, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)	1, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c)	5
Phila. Code § 9-3901(4)(e)	2, 3

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 602	4
Fed. R. Evid. 802	4
Pa. IOP Super. Ct. 65.37	2
